
Mailing Date: FEB 25 2011 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

FOR 

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

 

PENNSYLVANIA STATE 

POLICE, BUREAU OF 

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT 

: 

: 

: 

 

Citation No. 10-1157 

 

v. 

 

: 

: 

: 

 

Incident No. W09-403918 

 

STEPHANIE’S RESTAURANT & 

LOUNGE LLC 

29 S. MAIN ST. 

P. O. BOX 1484 

DOYLESTOWN PA  18901 

 

BUCKS COUNTY 

LICENSE NO. R-AP-SS-EHF-9085 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

LID - 53343 

 

 

 

 

APPEARANCES: 

 

FOR THE BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT: 

 

ROY HARKAVY, ESQ. 

 

 

FOR THE LICENSEE: 

 

LEON KUBIS 

PRO SE 

 

 

 

BEFORE:  JUDGE WRIGHT 

 

   

ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on June 7, 2010, by the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) 

against Stephanie’s Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, License Number R-AP-SS-EHF-9085 

(hereinafter “Licensee”). 
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An Administrative hearing was held on Thursday, December 9, 2010, pursuant to 

requisite and appropriate hearing notice.  The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the 

notice letter and the citation. 

 

The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 5.32(a) of the Liquor Control 

Board Regulations, 40 Pa. Code §5.32(a), in that on January 29, March 26 and April 9, 2010, 

Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the 

licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other 

entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard outside. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. An officer from the Bureau of Enforcement visited the licensed premises on Friday, 

January 29, 2010 at approximately 10:05 p.m. He exited his vehicle and walked to the premises. 

Before entering, he was required to show identification (N.T. 8-9). 

 

2. The officer arrived in an undercover capacity. He entered the premises and observed 

two male bartenders rendering service of alcoholic beverages to approximately fifty patrons 

(N.T. 9-10). 

 

3. The officer observed a band playing which included four people. The officer 

observed one by two feet speakers and two feet by four feet speakers electronically amplifying 

music. The music played by the band was rock music (N.T. 10). 

 

4. The officer was on the premises for approximately half an hour. He departed at 

approximately 10:40 p.m. (N.T. 10). 

 

5. As the officer departed, he walked past the window. He noted that it was a basement 

window and he heard music that was playing inside on the outside of the premises. He conducted 

a noise check outside the licensed premises and paced off approximately sixty-five steps from 

that window on East Diamond Street and he noted that approximately five homes were affected 

by the loud music which he heard (N.T. 11). 

 

6. On March 25, 2010, the officer returned to the premises in an undercover capacity. At 

approximately 9:20 p.m., he arrived in the area of the licensed premises and entered the 

premises. Before entering, he showed a Pennsylvania driver’s license to the doorman who 

verified his age (N.T. 11-12). 

 

7. Upon entering, he saw a stage with a disc jockey utilizing two feet by three feet 

speakers elevated on stands. The music that he played was electronically amplified through those 

speakers (N.T. 12). 

 

8. The officer remained on the premises for approximately a half an hour. He left the 

premises at 9:55 p.m. (N.T. 12). 
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9. As the officer exited the premises, he walked past the same basement window and 

immediately heard loud music through the basement window. The music that he heard inside 

was the same that he heard outside of the premises (N.T. 12-13). 

 

10. On April 9, 2010, the officer went to the licensed premises at approximately 10:55 

p.m. Again he showed his driver’s license upon entering. When he entered the premises, he saw 

a disc jockey playing music through two feet by three feet speakers (N.T. 14). 

 

11. He indicated that music was being played in the basement of the premises. He noted 

there were approximately thirty patrons on the premises. He remained at the premises for 

approximately forty-five minutes (N.T. 15). 

 

12. When the officer left the premises, he walked on East Diamond Avenue and heard 

loud music coming from the premises’ basement window. He noted the same music outside that 

he heard on the inside of the premises (N.T. 15-16). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

On January 29, March 26 and April 9, 2010, Licensee, by its servants, agents or 

employes, used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the licensed premises, a loudspeaker or 

similar device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, 

could be heard outside, in violation of Section 5.32(a) of the Liquor Control Board Regulations, 

40 Pa. Code §5.32(a).   

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since September 23, 2004, and has a record of prior violations 

as follows: 

 

Citation No. 06-2978. $100.00 fine. 

1. Served an unlimited or indefinite amount of alcoholic 

beverages for a fixed price. 

November 30, 2006. 

 

Citation No. 07-1083. $400.00 fine. Fine not paid and license 

suspended for one day and thereafter until fine paid.   

1. Discounted the price of alcoholic beverages for a period 

or periods in excess of two hours in a business day. 

March 22 and April 19, 2007. 

2. Discounted the price of alcoholic beverages between 

12:00 midnight and 2:00 a.m. 

April 20, 2007. 
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Citation No. 08-0070. $1,250.00 fine and R.A.M.P training 

mandated. 

1. Sales to a minor. 

December 15, 2007. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Licensee indicated that after he received the notice of violation, he sent a letter to the 

Bureau of Enforcement questioning the violation in that he had previously installed 

soundproofing. Licensee presented photos showing that the premises is in a primarily 

commercial zone, and stated that the inside of the property is soundproof. He also brought letters 

with him from people who live within fifty feet of the facility indicating that they do not have a 

problem with the noise. The Licensee indicated that he will not have bands any longer and that 

he will strictly use the disc jockey. He does have an entertainment permit and an extended food 

license permit. The premises has dance parties on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings. 

Licensee argues that if the music is too loud they would not be able to take food and drink 

orders, and that the bartenders have security personnel monitor the music. 

 

 Licensee has three prior citations but none related to noise. From the description that the 

officer gave, it appears that the music is escaping primarily through a basement window and that 

some additional soundproofing may be necessary. The officer testified credibly that he did hear 

music outside the premises, and on at least one occasion, he testified that he paced off an area, 

which included at least five residences and could hear music. 

 

 Under the circumstances, it will be necessary for the Licensee to make whatever  

additional changes are necessary in order to avoid the music being heard outside the premises. 

The Licensee indicated that he no longer has bands and that music is limited to a disc jockey. 

Unfortunately, on two of the nights that the officer was there, it was the disc jockey’s music that 

was heard outside the premises. The Licensee appears to be sincere in his willingness to be 

cooperative and correct the problem. He brought letters indicating that he is supported by some 

members of the community.  

 

 Therefore, a monetary penalty shall be imposed. However, Licensee will need to make 

the necessary changes to avoid future violations.   

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00, or 

both, for violations of the type found in this case. 

 

 Accordingly, we issue the following 
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ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, Stephanie’s Restaurant & Lounge, 

LLC, License Number R-AP-SS-EHF-9085, pay a fine of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) 

within twenty (20) days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is 

not paid within twenty (20) days from the mailing date of this Order, licensee’s license shall be 

suspended or revoked. 

 

 In order to insure compliance with this Order, jurisdiction of this matter is retained. 

 

 

Dated this   10TH          day of      February               , 2011. 

 

    
         Tania E. Wright, J. 

 

 

 

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

 

mm 

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

The fine must be paid by Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  Personal 

and business checks are not acceptable unless bank certified. Please make your guaranteed 

check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail, along with any required 

documentation, to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661 
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